
 
 
 
 
 

ALTERNATIVE CITIZEN/PUBLIC PARTICIPATION GUIDELINES 
(Due to COVID-10 Pandemic Disaster Declaration) 

 
Despite the necessity to restrict public access to Economic Improvement Corporation 
meetings in the interest of public health during the COVID-19 pandemic, citizens and visitor 
are welcome to participate in EIC meetings in several alternative ways as outlined below. 
 
Instructions for callers: 
Dial one of the following numbers: 
877 853 5247 (Toll Free) or  
888 788 0099 (Toll Free) 
 
If you cannot get through on one of the numbers due to network congestion, please try the other 
number.) 
 
When your call is answered you will hear “Welcome to Zoom, enter your Meeting ID followed by 
pound.”  Enter in the Meeting ID below followed by the pound sign (#).   
 

The Meeting ID is 975 1515 5211# 
 
If the moderator has not started the meeting yet, you will hear “The meeting has not started yet, 
please hold or call back later.”  If you decide to call back later, please do so before 3:45 p.m. 
 
Once you have called into the meeting, your microphone will be placed on mute and your call will be 
placed in the call queue. At this point, you will hear silence on the phone. Please do not hang up. The 
moderator will unmute your microphone as he/she is going down the list. Once the meeting has 
started, you will be able to listen to proceedings even if your microphone is muted. 
 
The moderator will be accepting calls starting at 3:00pm.  Please place your call before the 3:45 p.m. 
deadline to participate in order to allow time for calls to be loaded and queued.  Calls made after this 
time will not be answered. 
 
 
Instructions for written comments: 
Written comments will be read into record, and can be provided in two different ways: 
 
OPTION 1 by hard copy – Comments may be dropped off at the City Hall Utility Payments Drop-Box 
on the north side of City Hall by 3:45 p.m. the afternoon of the EIC Meeting.  You are required to 
provide your first and last name, address, and identify the item you wish to comment on.   
 
OPTION 2 by email - Comments can be emailed to kayla.mcinturff@kerrvilletx.gov and must be 
received by 3:45 p.m. the afternoon of the EIC Meeting.   You are required to provide your first and 
last name, address, and identify the item you wish to comments on.   
 
For either option, please provide all required information in order for your comments to be 
accepted.  Thank you for your participation! 



 AGENDA FOR REGULAR MEETING OF THE 
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS  

ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION 
MONDAY, MAY 18, 2020, 4:00 P.M. 

KERRVILLE CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
701 MAIN STREET, KERRVILLE, TEXAS 

 

CALL TO ORDER 
 

INVOCATION 

1. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 
1A. Approval of minutes for the regular EIC meeting held on March 16, 2020. 
 
1B. Approval of minutes for a Special- Called EIC meeting held on April 3, 2020.  

2. MONTHLY REPORTS: 
2A. Monthly financials for April 2020.  
 
2B. Projects update: 

River Trail Extension to Schreiner University  
Tennis Center Improvements 
Aquatics Feasibility Study  
Olympic Drive Infrastructure Extension 
Legion Lift Station 
Guadalupe River Utility Crossing 
Thompson/Spur 98 Infrastructure Extension  
Arcadia Theater  
KERV Airport Improvements 
Downtown Streetscape/Parking Garage 

 
2C. Monthly update from Kerr Economic Development Corporation.  
 
3. PUBLIC HEARING AND POSSIBLE ACTION: 
3A. Project Funding Agreement between the City of Kerrville, Texas, Economic Improvement 
Corporation and the City of Kerrville, Texas for Downtown Parking Garage Clock Tower 
Elevator Enclosure Improvements. 

 
4. CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION: 
4A. Discuss and consider action to terminate the Project Funding Agreement between the City 
of Kerrville, Texas, Economic Corporation and the City of Kerrville, Texas for Downtown 
Parking Garage Streetscape Improvements. 
 
4B. Review and discuss setting a date and time for the Annual Meeting of the Kerrville 
Economic Improvement Corporation.  
 
 
 
 



5. EXECUTIVE SESSION:
The Economic Improvement Corporation may, as permitted by law, adjourn into executive
session at any time to discuss any matter listed above including if they meet the
qualifications in Section 551.071 (consultation with attorney), 551.072 (deliberation
regarding real property), 551.073 (deliberation regarding gifts), 551.074 (personnel
matters), 551.076 (deliberation regarding security devices), and 551.087 (deliberation
regarding economic development negotiations) of Chapter 551 of the Texas Government
Code, including the following matters:

5A. Deliberation regarding economic development negotiations in accordance with the 
Texas Open Meetings Act; discussion regarding commercial or financial information 
received from a business prospect(s), and/or to deliberate the offer of a financial or other 
incentive to a business prospect(s). (Section 551.087, TX Government Code):  

• Sky Master Business Development Project (551.072 and 551.087)

5B. Deliberation regarding real property (Section 551.072): 
• EIC-owned property located along Peterson Farm Road with the legal

description ABS A0114 CROOK, SUR 71,BLOCK LOS PREMIADOS,ACRES
86.71 (551.072)

6. POSSIBLE ACTION FOR ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION

7. ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS

8. ANNOUNCEMENTS

9. ADJOURNMENT

May 15, 2020 1:00PM
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CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION  
REGULAR MEETING       MARCH 16, 2020  
  
On Monday, March 16, 2020, the regular meeting of the members of the City of 
Kerrville, Texas Economic Improvement Corporation, was called to order at 4:00 p.m. 
by Kenneth Early, President, in the Council Chambers at City Hall, at 701 Main Street, 
Kerrville, Texas. Maggie Megee offered the invocation.  
  
Members Present:  
Kenneth Early, President  
Kent McKinney, Vice President  
Danny Almond  
Don Barnett  
Maggie Megee  
Gregory Richards  
Aaron Yates   
  
Members Absent:   
   
City Executive Staff Present:  
Mark McDaniel, City Manager  
E.A. Hoppe, Deputy City Manager  
Mike Hayes, City Attorney  
Amy Dozier, Finance Director   
Kayla McInturff, Deputy City Secretary   
  
Visitors Present:  Visitor list available in the City Secretary’s Office for the required 
retention period.  
  
1. VISITORS/CITIZENS FORUM:  None   
 
4.  PUBLIC HEARING AND POSSIBLE ACTION:  
 
Kenneth Early advised the Economic Improvement Corporation that the Public Hearing 
would be moved up earlier than listed on Agenda.  
 
4A. Economic Development Grant Agreement between the Doyle School Community 
Center, Inc. (located at the intersection of Paschal Avenue and W. Barnett Street) and 
the City of Kerrville, Texas Economic Improvement Corporation.  
 
The public hearing was opened by Mr. Early at 4:01 p.m.  
 
Sherry Mosier introduced the Economic Development Grant Agreement. Kay Tally-Foos 
presented request.  
 
 



The following persons spoke:  
 

 Karen Maddox  
 Katie Givens  
 Reverend Alan Noah  
 Brenda Fudge  
 Clifton Phifer Jr.  
 Steve Pautler  

 
The Public Hearing was closed by Mr. Early at 4:21 p.m.  
 
Danny Almond moved to approve Economic Development Grant Agreement as 
presented. Maggie Megee seconded the motion and the motion passed 7-0.  

 
2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES:  
2A. Approval of minutes for the regular EIC meeting held on January 13, 2020 and 
February 17, 2020.  
 
Danny Almond moved to approve the minutes with correction of Aaron Yates name on 
January 13, 2020 minutes. Gregory Richards seconded the motion and the motion 
passed 7-0.  

 
 3. PROJECTS UPDATE:   
  
3A. Monthly financials for February 2020.  
 
Amy Dozier presented monthly financials for February 2020.   
  
3B. Projects update:  
  
Mr. Hoppe reported that all projects are progressing and gave specific update on:  
  
Downtown Streetscape/Parking Garage- received bids and evaluating based on budget. 
The bid amount does not cover mural component of project. The base bid component will 
be carried forward to City Council.  
 
3C. Monthly update from Kerr Economic Development Corporation.   
  
Gil Salinas presented monthly update. 
   
5. EXECUTIVE SESSION:   
Aaron Yates moved for EIC to go into executive closed session to discuss subject 
matter under Section 551.071, (consultation with attorney), 551.072 (deliberation 
regarding real property), 551.087 (deliberation regarding economic development 



negotiations) of Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code. Don Barnett seconded, 
and the motion passed 7-0.  
  
5A. At 4:35 p.m. the regular meeting recessed.  EIC went to executive closed session at 
4:35 p.m.  At 4:53 p.m., the executive closed session recessed and EIC returned to 
open session at 4:53 p.m. No action was taken at executive session.   
  
7. POSSIBLE ACTION FOR ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION:  
None   
  
8. ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS:   
None  
  
9. ANNOUNCEMENTS:    
None  
  
10. ADJOURNMENT  
Mr. Early adjourned the meeting at 4:53 p.m.   
  
APPROVED:  
 
_________________________   
Kenneth Early, President   
 
ATTEST:  
  
__________________________  
Kayla McInturff, Deputy City Secretary  
 



CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION  
SPECIAL CALLED MEETING: APRIL 3, 2020  
  
On Friday, April 3, 2020 at 3:00 p.m., the regular meeting of the City of Kerrville Texas 
Economic Improvement Corporation was called to order by President Kenneth Early in 
the City Hall Council Chambers, 701 Main Street, Kerrville, Texas. 
  
Members Present:  
Kenneth Early, President 
Kent McKinney, Vice President  
Danny Almond  
Don Barnett  
Maggie Megee  
Aaron Yates   
  
Members Absent:   
Gregory Richards  
   
City Executive Staff Present:  
Mark McDaniel, City Manager  
E.A. Hoppe, Deputy City Manager  
Mike Hayes, City Attorney  
Amy Dozier, Finance Director   
Kayla McInturff, Deputy City Secretary   
   

CALL TO ORDER 
   
1.  EXECUTIVE SESSION:   
Magee Megee moved for EIC to go into executive closed session to discuss subject 
matter under Section 551.072 (deliberation regarding real property) and Section 
551.087 (deliberation regarding economic development negotiations) Chapter 551 of 
the Texas Government Code. Danny Almond seconded, and the motion passed 6-0.  
 
At 3:01 p.m. the regular meeting recessed, and EIC went into executive closed session.  
 
At 3:27 p.m., the executive closed session recessed and EIC returned to open session. 
No action was taken in executive session.   
  
2.  ADJOURN.  
Mr. Early adjourned the meeting at 3:27 p.m.   
  
APPROVED:      ATTEST:  
 
_________________________     __________________________  
Kent McKinney, Vice President    Kayla McInturff, Deputy City Secretary 



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE EIC BOARD 
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS 

SUBJECT: Monthly Financial Report 

 

AGENDA DATE OF:  DATE SUBMITTED: 5/14/2020 
 
SUBMITTED BY: Amy Dozier, CFO 
 
EXHIBITS: April 2020 Financial Presentation 

 

Expenditure 
Required: 

Current Balance in 
Account: 

Amount Budgeted: 
Account Number: 

n/a n/a n/a n/a 
 
PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: Click or tap here to enter text. 
 

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes: ☐ No: ☒ 
Key Priority Area Choose an item. 
Guiding Principle Choose an item. 

Action Item N/A 
SUMMARY STATEMENT: 

 
EIC received sales tax of $262K in April 2020. This payment represents tax collected on 
sales in February. Since we are closely watching sales tax, I have also included May sales 
tax collections in the Sales Tax Revenue Analysis shown on slide 4 of the attached 
presentation.   
 
As previously discussed, these sales assumptions were used for our COVID-19 
projection: 
May (March sales): 15% less than budget 
June (April sales): 40% less than budget 
July (May sales): 40% less than budget 
August (June sales): 25% less than budget 
September (July sales): 15% less than budget 
October – March: 10% less than prior year 
 
May sales tax represents tax collected on sales in March, which included a partial month 
of COVID-19 related closures.  Our COVID-19 projection was for sales tax to be 15% less 
than budget in May.  Actual May sales tax was 6.8% less than budget.  Comparisons to 
the prior year are skewed because April 2019 contained a prepayment for May 2019 from 
two of our largest taxpayers.  When those payments are manually adjusted to May 2019, 
sales tax for May is down 2.8% compared to 2019.   
 
We will receive information on June sales tax (representing April sales) on June 10th.  We 
plan to recalibrate the model after receiving that information.  The model assumed the 
same level of closures in April and May.  Per the Governor’s orders, some Kerrville 
business have been able to partially reopen in May, which we are hopeful will be good 
news for our projection. 



On the expense side, EIC made regular monthly payments for administrative and debt 
service commitments in addition to $8,463 in payments for professional services related to 
the Skymaster project.   
 
Following this activity, EIC ended April with a cash balance of $1,914,687.  The cash flow 
forecast on slide 3 has been modified with the previously mentioned COVID-19 
assumptions and actual sales tax through May. With these changes and updated project 
payment timing, EIC’s cash balance is expected to vary between $1.8 and $2.1 million.  
Note that this cash flow forecast does not include payments for projects currently being 
discussed, but without a funding agreement. 
 
EIC’s funds are invested in TexPool, a completely liquid municipal pool account that is 
currently earning 0.76%.   

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 

Information only; no action required. 
 



Financial update for the 
month ended            
April 30, 2020

1

Economic Improvement Corporation Meeting

May 18, 2020
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 Annual        
Budget 

 Current     
Period 

 Y-T-D          
Actual 

% of         
Budget

 Remaining 
Budget 

REVENUES
Sales and Use Tax 3,689,250$  262,275$      2,113,507$   57.3% (1,575,743)$  
Interest Income 33,750         1,374            25,156          74.5% (8,594)           

TOTAL REVENUES 3,723,000    263,650        2,138,662     57.4% (1,584,338)    

EXPENDITURES
Administrative

Office Supplies 500              -                60                 12.0% 440               
Professional Services -               8,463            8,463            (8,463)           
Administrative Services Fee 185,000       15,417          107,917        58.3% 77,083          
Kerr Economic Development Corp. 250,000       -                125,000        50.0% 125,000        

Total Administrative 435,500       23,879          241,439        55.4% 194,061        

Debt Service
Debt Service - Series 2011A/2019 Ref (River Trail) 258,506       20,998          148,930        57.6% 109,576        
Debt Service - Series 2012 (River Trail) 250,330       20,969          146,784        58.6% 103,546        
Debt Service - Series 2015 (KSC) 603,350       50,488          353,413        58.6% 249,938        

Total Debt Service 1,112,186    92,455          649,127        58.4% 463,059        

Projects
Legion Lift Station 1,000,000    -                1,000,000     100.0% -                
Schreiner - River Trail 750,000       -                750,000        100.0% -                
Olympic Drive 935,000       -                894,000        95.6% 41,000          
Thompson Drive Partners (The Landing) 566,667       -                -                0.0% 566,667        
KFOR - Arcadia 600,000       -                600,000        100.0% -                
Airport Projects -               -                5,622            (5,622)           

Total Projects 3,851,667    -                3,249,622     84.4% 602,045        

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,399,353    116,334        4,140,188     76.7% 1,259,165     

CHANGE IN NET POSITION (1,676,353)$ 147,316$      (2,001,526)$  

ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

MONTH ENDED APRIL 30, 2020
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Sales Tax Assumptions:
June (April sales) 40% less than budget
July (May sales) 40% less than budget
August (June sales) 25% less than budget
September (July sales) 15% less than budget
FY2021 (October - March) 10% less than prior year

FY2020 
Actual

Oct 2019 to 
April 2020

 May 2020 to 
Jun 2020 

 Jul 2020 to 
Sep 2020 

 Oct 2020 to 
Dec 2020 

 Jan 2021 to 
Mar 2021 

Beginning Cash Balance 3,921,213$ 1,914,687$ 2,109,149$ 2,005,340$  1,792,712$ 

Revenue 2,138,662   502,704      700,016      806,286       861,376      

Expenditures
Administrative 

Administrative Fee & Supplies 121,439      30,833        46,250        47,500         47,500        
KEDC 125,000      47,500        47,500        62,500         62,500        
   Total Administrative 246,439      78,333        93,750        110,000       110,000      

Debt Service 649,127      184,909      277,364      275,581       275,581      

Projects
Legion Lift Station 1,000,000   -              -              -              -             
Thompson Drive Partners -              -              283,333      283,333       -             
Schreiner River Trail 750,000      -              -              -              -             
Olympic Drive 894,000      -              -              -              -             
KFOR - Arcadia 600,000      -              -              -              -             
Airport 5,622          20,000        124,378      100,000       125,000      
Doyle Center -              25,000        25,000        250,000       200,000      
   Total Projects 3,249,622   45,000        432,711      633,333       325,000      

   Total Expenditures 4,145,188   308,242      803,825      1,018,914    710,581      

Ending Cash Balance 1,914,687$ 2,109,149$ 2,005,340$ 1,792,712$  1,943,507$ 

FY2020 Projected FY2021 Projected

ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION
CASH FLOW FORECAST (using COVID-19 assumptions)

AS OF APRIL 30, 2020
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Financial Analysis

 EIC 
Commitment 

 Disbursed 
Funding 

 Remaining 
Funding 

Committed Projects:
Thompson Drive Partners 850,000$      283,333$    566,667$      
Airport Projects 375,000        5,622          369,378        
Doyle Center 500,000        -              500,000        

Committed Project Total 1,725,000$   288,955$    1,436,045$   

Project Description

Project Analysis as of April 30, 2020

Type Placement Amount
EIC TexPool 1,914,687$   
Total Cash and Investments 1,914,687$   

Short Term 
Investment

by Type - Placement - Amount
Cash Analysis as of April 30, 2020

Month
 Actual       
FY2019 

 Budget                   
FY2020 

 COVID-19 
Projection 

 Actual       
FY2020 

 FY2018           
vs.               

FY2019 

Budget       
vs.        

Actual
October 284,752$    294,123$    294,752$    294,752$    3.51% 0.21%
November 276,717      302,630      301,001      301,001      8.78% -0.54%
December 295,154      284,841      297,620      297,620      0.84% 4.49%
January 271,314      293,053      292,966      292,966      7.98% -0.03%
February 376,154      386,639      393,938      393,938      4.73% 1.89%
March 266,024      267,403      270,955      270,955      1.85% 1.33%
April 284,581      266,696      262,275      262,275      -7.84% -1.66%
May 299,073      341,802      290,532      318,521      6.50% -6.81%
June 304,930      302,222      181,333      
July 315,626      300,675      180,405      
August 332,420      346,545      259,908      
September 341,470      302,620      257,227      
YTD Total 3,648,217$ 3,689,250$ 3,282,913$ 2,432,028$ 3.32% -0.21%

Sales Tax Revenue Analysis - FY2020



 TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE  
ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION, 

 CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS  
SUBJECT: Public Hearing and Consideration of a Project Funding Agreement between 

the City of Kerrville, Texas, Economic Improvement Corporation and the City 
of Kerrville, Texas for Downtown Parking Garage Clock tower Elevator 
Enclosure Improvements 

 
AGENDA DATE:  May 15, 2019 DATE SUBMITTED:  May 18, 2020 
 
SUBMITTED BY: E.A. Hoppe   
          Deputy City Manager                  
 
EXHIBITS:  Project Funding Agreement 
  
   Unencumbered 
Expenditure  Balance  Amount  Account 
Required:  in Account:  Budgeted:  Number: 
$325,000 N/A N/A  
PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A  
 
 SUMMARY STATEMENT 
 
Several years ago the Kerrville Economic Improvement Corporation (EIC) funded a concept 
plan to enhance the Downtown Parking Garage with the help of local architectural firm, 
Peter Lewis Architect and Associates. In parallel, the EIC identified this item in their annual 
budget over a number of years and has been allocating project funds towards this quality of 
life and infrastructure enhancement to the downtown area. In total, the EIC had budgeted 
up to $765,100 in Downtown Garage and Streetscape improvements.   
 
At the March 18, 2019 EIC meeting, the EIC held a public hearing and entered into a 
Project Funding Agreement with the City to provide for aesthetic improvements and safety 
and lighting enhancements to the downtown garage as well as the adjacent streetscape, in 
the amount of $350,000.  The remainder of the previously budgeted project funds were 
reallocated to the EIC’s undesignated fund balance.  After completion of the full design of 
the project (roughly $25,000), the project was bid and the construction cost for the full 
scope of the project was beyond the projected budget.  The City took pause and has been 
in the process of evaluating alternative strategies to accomplish portions of the Streetscape 
project.  The project currently has a fund balance of approximately $325,000.   
 
In parallel with the EIC-funded Downtown Streetscape project, the City had been 
progressing a plan to enclose the Clock Tower Elevator that is connected to the Downtown 
Parking Garage and provides safe/ADA access for business patrons to the downtown area. 
Unfortunately, due to inclement weather and exposure to the elements this elevator often 
malfunctions, causing access issues for patrons of downtown businesses.  This winter the 



City completed a design effort (roughly $48,000) and awarded a construction contract for 
this project with a base contract amount for the elevator enclosure for approximately 
$252,000.  Additional masonry and roof repair elements that need to be accomplished were 
identified in an amount of approximately $95,000, and a project contingency of roughly 
$25,000.  The City has anticipated utilizing General Capital Project Funds to accomplish 
these much needed elevator enclosure improvements.   
 
Subsequent to both of these projects being accomplished, the COVID-19 pandemic ensued 
as well as the economic ramifications that have now rippled across the country.  The City 
desires to look at creating an economic stimulus program for local small businesses, 
utilizing general funds of the City.  Consequently, the City would ask that the EIC evaluate 
terminating the Project Funding Agreement for the Streetscape Project (Item 4B on your 
Agenda) and allow the City to utilize the remainder of those project funds ($325,000) 
towards funding the Downtown Elevator Enclosure improvements. 
 
The project would entail reimbursement for the design work that has been accomplished, 
as well as full enclosure of the Clock Tower Elevator, and other enhancements to the 
weather reliability of the structure.  The project is eligible for EIC (4B) funds under Local 
Government Code Sec. 505.152: 
 

“Sec. 505.152. PROJECTS RELATED TO RECREATIONAL OR COMMUNITY 
FACILITIES. For purposes of this chapter, “project” includes land, buildings, equipment, facilities, 
and improvements found by the board of directors to be required or suitable for use for professional 
and amateur sports, including children’s sports, athletic, entertainment, tourist, convention, and public 
park purposes and events, including  stadiums, ball parks, auditoriums, amphitheaters, concert halls, 
parks and park facilities, open space improvements, museums, exhibition facilities, and related store, 
restaurant, concession, and automobile parking facilities, related area transportation facilities, and 
related roads, streets, and water and sewer facilities, and other related improvements that 
enhance any of the items described by this section.” 

 
 
 RECOMMENDED ACTION   
Hold a Public Hearing and provide direction on the Project Funding Agreement.     
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